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Independent Auditors’ Report 

The Members 
State Investment Council, 
Division of Investment, 
Department of the Treasury, 
State of New Jersey 

We have audited the accompanying statements of net assets of the State of New Jersey Cash 
Management Fund (the Fund) managed by the Division of Investment (the Division), 
Department of the Treasury, State of New Jersey, as of June 30, 2010 and 2009, and the related 
statements of changes in net assets for the years then ended. These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the Division’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these 
financial statements based on our audits.  

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. 
We were not engaged to perform an audit of the Division’s internal control over financial 
reporting of the Fund. Our audits included consideration of internal control over financial 
reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Division’s internal 
control over financial reporting of the Fund. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit 
also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that 
our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements present only the Fund and do not purport to, and 
do not, present fairly the financial position of the State of New Jersey as of June 30, 2010 and 
2009 and the changes in its financial position for the years then ended in conformity with U.S. 
generally accepted accounting principles. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund managed by the 
Division of Investment, Department of the Treasury, State of New Jersey, as of June 30, 2010 
and 2009, and the changes in its financial position for the years then ended in conformity with 
U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.  

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited 

Ernst & Young LLP 
99 Wood Avenue South 
Iselin, NJ  08830-0471 
 Tel:  +1 732 516 4200 
www.ey.com 
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The management’s discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 5 is not a required part of the 
basic financial statements but is supplementary information required by U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally 
of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the 
required supplementary information. However, we did not audit the information and express no 
opinion on it. 

Our audits were made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements 
taken as a whole. The supplementary information included in the schedule of Portfolio of 
Investments is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic 
financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2010. Such information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in 
our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements 
taken as a whole. 

ey 
October 17, 2010 
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Division of Investment 
Department of the Treasury 

State of New Jersey 
Cash Management Fund 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
(Unaudited) 

June 30, 2010 and 2009 

Introduction 

This section of the financial statements of The State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund 
(the Fund) presents our discussion and analysis of the Fund’s financial position as of June 30, 
2010 and 2009. Since this discussion and analysis is designed to focus on current activities, it 
should be read in conjunction with the Fund’s basic financial statements, which follow this 
section. 

Financial Statements 

The Fund’s basic financial statements include statements of net assets and statements of changes 
in net assets, which have been presented in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the U.S. as applicable to governmental entities. 

The statements of net assets provide information on the financial position of the Fund at year-
end. The statements of changes in net assets present the results of investment activities during the 
fiscal year. The notes to the financial statements offer additional discussion that is essential to the 
full understanding of the data presented in the financial statements. The notes give more detail 
about accounting policies, significant account balances and activities, material risks, obligations, 
contingencies and subsequent events, if any.  

Statements of Net Assets 

The statements of net assets present the assets, liabilities and net assets (assets minus liabilities) 
of the Fund as of the end of the fiscal year and are point in time financial statements. 
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The statements of net assets are comprised of the following major components: 

(in millions) 2010 2009 2008

Assets:
Interest receivable $ 10   $ 26   $ 23   
Investments, at fair value 13,118   14,538   18,793   

Total assets 13,128   14,564   18,816   
Liabilities:

Accrued expenses 1   1   1   
Net assets $ 13,127   $ 14,563   $ 18,815   

June 30

 

Statements of Changes in Net Assets 

Changes in net assets from year to year are presented in the statement of changes in net assets. 
The purpose of this statement is to present the net investment income earned by the Fund as well 
as the contributions of and distributions to participants. A summary follows: 

(in millions) 2010 2009 2008

Net investment income $ 58   $ 225   $ 766   
Administrative expenses and reserve 

fund fees (5)  (7)  (7)  
Net earnings distributed to participants (53)  (218)  (759)  
Decrease in net assets from

unit transactions (1,436)  (4,252)  (1,110)  
Decrease in net assets (1,436)  (4,252)  (1,110)  

Net assets, beginning of year 14,563   18,815   19,925   
Net assets, end of year $ 13,127   $ 14,563   $ 18,815   

Year ended June 30

 
 

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010, net assets decreased by $1.4 billion, or 9.9%, 
primarily due to net participant withdrawals. Net investment income of $58 million was 
comprised primarily of $54.2 million of interest income and net realized gains, plus an increase 
of $3.3 million due to the net appreciation in the fair value of investments. This appreciation 
occurs because certain forms of money market investments are sold at a discount in lieu of 
having a stated interest rate; the difference between the purchase price and the amount received 
at maturity is essentially equivalent to interest earnings on the investment. These gains were 
more than offset by an increase in the net participant’s withdrawals. The average daily rate of 
return was 0.45% for State participants and 0.34% for Other-than-State participants. These 
returns are lower than those returned in the fiscal year June 30, 2009, due to lower short term 
market rates available in the marketplace resulting from the Federal Reserve’s continuing policy 
of maintaining lower short term interest rates. 



  
 5

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009, net assets decreased by $4.3 billion, or 22.6%, 
primarily due to net participant withdrawals. Net investment income of $225 million was 
comprised primarily of $139 million of interest income and net realized gains, plus an increase of 
$85.3 million due to the net appreciation in the fair value of investments.  These gains were more 
than offset by an increase in the net participant’s withdrawals. The average daily rate of return 
was 1.55% for State participants and 1.40% for Other-than-State participants. These returns are 
lower than those returned in the fiscal year June 30, 2008, due to lower short term market rates 
available in the marketplace resulting from the Federal Reserve’s continued easing of short term 
rates. 

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008, net assets decreased by $1.1 billion, or 5.6%, 
primarily due to net participant withdrawals. Net investment income of $766 million was 
comprised primarily of $433 million of interest income and net realized gains, plus an increase of 
in the fair value of the underlying portfolio (net appreciation in the fair value of investments) of 
$332 million. These gains were offset by the increase in participant’s withdrawals. The average 
daily rate of return was 4.11% for State participants and 3.97% for Other-than-State participants. 
These returns are lower than those returned in the fiscal year June 30, 2007, due to lower short 
term market rates available in the marketplace resulting from the Federal Reserve’s easing of 
short term rates. 
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Division of Investment 
Department of the Treasury 

State of New Jersey 
Cash Management Fund 

Statements of Net Assets 

June 30, 2010 and 2009 

2010 2009
Assets:

Cash $ 24,234   $ 788   
Interest receivable 9,858,270   26,291,329   
Investments, at fair value 13,117,652,948   14,537,472,586   

Total assets 13,127,535,452   14,563,764,703   

Liabilities:
Accrued expenses 496,482   447,079   

Total liabilities 496,482   447,079   
Net assets $ 13,127,038,970   $ 14,563,317,624   

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Division of Investment 
Department of the Treasury 

State of New Jersey 
Cash Management Fund 

Statements of Changes in Net Assets 

Years Ended June 30, 2010 and 2009 

2010 2009
Additions:

Net investment income:
Interest and net realized gains $ 54,201,994  $ 139,199,689  
Net appreciation in fair value of investments 3,278,092  85,288,738  

Net investment income 57,480,086  224,488,427  
Deductions:

Administrative expenses and reserve fund fees 4,753,022  6,633,945  
Net earnings distributed to participants 52,725,241  217,948,670  

Total deductions 57,478,263  224,582,615  
Unit transactions:

State participants:
Deposits 42,481,116,688  42,126,066,825  
Reinvestment of distributions 41,479,252  158,959,890  
Cost of units redeemed (43,769,569,387) (46,098,629,581) 

(1,246,973,447) (3,813,602,866) 
Other-than-State participants:

Deposits 10,246,729,616  10,579,226,061  
Reinvestment of distributions 15,973,370  65,654,274  
Cost of units redeemed (10,452,010,016) (11,082,905,752) 

(189,307,030) (438,025,417) 
Decrease in net assets

resulting from unit transactions (1,436,280,477) (4,251,628,283) 
Decrease in net assets (1,436,278,654) (4,251,722,471) 

Net assets as of beginning of year 14,563,317,624  18,815,040,095  
Net assets as of end of year $ 13,127,038,970  $ 14,563,317,624  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Division of Investment 
Department of the Treasury 

State of New Jersey 
Cash Management Fund 

Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2010 and 2009 

1. Organization 

The Division of Investment, Department of the Treasury, State of New Jersey (the Division) 
manages and invests certain assets of various funds, divisions, agencies and employees of the 
State of New Jersey in various groups of funds, such as the Cash Management Fund and the 
Pension Fund. The accompanying financial statements represent the State of New Jersey Cash 
Management Fund (the Fund) which is available on a voluntary basis for investment by State and 
certain “Other-than-State” participants. “Other-than-State” participants include counties, 
municipalities and school districts, and the agencies or authorities created by any of these 
entities. The Fund is considered to be an investment trust fund as defined in Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34. The operations of this Fund are 
governed by the provisions of State Investment Council Regulations for the purpose of 
determining authorized investments for the Fund. 

The Fund is not a legally separate entity within the State of New Jersey. The assets managed by 
the Division are included in the financial statements of the State.  

The accompanying financial statements present only the Fund and do not purport to, and do not 
present fairly the financial position of the State of New Jersey as of June 30, 2010 and 2009, and 
the changes in its financial position for the years then ended in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States. 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

The financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, revenues (additions) are recorded when earned 
and expenses (deductions) are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred, regardless of when the 
related cash flow takes place. 



Division of Investment 
Department of the Treasury 

State of New Jersey 
Cash Management Fund 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Valuation of Investments 

Investments are reported at fair value as follows: 

• Money Market Instruments (including short-term U.S. Government and Agency 
obligations) – amortized cost which approximates fair value. 

• Other U.S. Government and Agency and Corporate obligations – prices quoted by a 
major dealer in such securities. 

Investment Transactions 

Investment transactions are accounted for on a trade date basis. Gains and losses from 
investment transactions are determined by the first in, first out method. Interest income is 
recorded on the accrual basis. 

Administrative Expenses 

Expenses of the Fund are paid by the Department of the Treasury of the State of New Jersey and 
are partially offset by the administrative expense fees collected from the “Other-than-State” 
participants (see Note 7). No operating expenses are allocated to the Fund. 

3. Investments 

New Jersey state statute provides for a State Investment Council (Council) and a Director. 
Investment authority is vested in the Director of the Division and a role of the Council is to 
formulate investment policies. The Council issues regulations which establish guidelines for  
 



Division of Investment 
Department of the Treasury 

State of New Jersey 
Cash Management Fund 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
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3. Investments (continued) 

permissible investments which include obligations of the U.S. Treasury, government agencies and 
corporations. Such investments may be in the form of fixed income securities, commercial paper, 
certificates of deposit, repurchase agreements, bankers acceptances and money market funds. 

The Fund’s investments as of June 30 are as follows: 

2010 2009
U.S. Government and Agency obligations $ 10,812,907,262 $ 10,941,393,546 
Certificates of deposit 448,000,000 1,280,000,000 
Commercial paper 1,225,067,490 1,736,601,807 
Corporate obligations 206,799,963 203,990,626 
Canadian government/province obligations 424,878,233 375,486,607 

$ 13,117,652,948 $ 14,537,472,586 

 

The Fund’s investments are subject to various risks. Among these risks are custodial credit risk, 
credit risk, concentration of credit risk and interest rate risk. Each one of these risks is discussed 
in more detail below. 

Custodial credit risk, as it relates to investments, is the risk that in the event of the failure of the 
custodian, the Fund will not be able to recover the value of investments that are in the possession 
of the third party. The Fund’s investment securities are not exposed to custodial credit risk as 
they are held in segregated trust accounts in the name of the Fund with the custodian.  

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations. The credit risk of a debt instrument is measured by nationally recognized statistical 
rating agencies such as Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. (Moody’s), Standard & Poor’s 
Corporation (S&P) and Fitch Ratings (Fitch). Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss 
attributed to the magnitude of an investment in a single issuer. There are no restrictions on the 
amount that can be invested in U.S. Treasury and government agency obligations. Council 
regulations require minimum credit ratings for all other categories of fixed income obligations 
and limit the amount that can be invested in any one issuer or issue.  These credit ratings and 
limits are as follows: 



Division of Investment 
Department of the Treasury 

State of New Jersey 
Cash Management Fund 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
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3. Investments (continued) 

Limitation
of issuer’s

Minimum rating (1) outstanding Limitation 
Category Moody’s S&P Fitch debt of issue Other limitations

Corporate obligations Baa3 BBB- BBB- 10% 25% Not more than 5% of fund
can be invested in one
corporation

Commercial paper P-1 A-1 F1 N/A N/A None
Certificates of deposit and

banker’s acceptances Certificates of deposit and
Domestic A3/P-1 A-/A-1 A-/F1 banker's acceptances
International Aa3/P-1 AA-/A-1 AA-/F1 N/A N/A cannot exceed 10% of 

issuer's primary capital
Collateralized notes and

mortgages Baa3 BBB- BBB- N/A 25% Not more than 5% of fund
can be invested in one
issue; Not more than 
10% of fund can be 
invested in this security

Canadian government/province Aa3 AA- AA- 25% Greater of Must be denominated in
 obligations 25% or U.S. dollars; Not more

$10 million than 1% of fund can be
invested in one issuer

Money market funds N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Not more than 10% of fund 
assets can be invested
in money market funds;
limited to 5% of shares
or units outstanding

 

(1) Short-term ratings (e.g. P-1, A-1, F1) are used for commercial paper and certificates of deposit. 

N/A – Not applicable 

 
In addition, the Division sets individual issuer limits for commercial paper, certificates of deposit 
and other investments.  



Division of Investment 
Department of the Treasury 

State of New Jersey 
Cash Management Fund 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
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3. Investments (continued) 

For securities exposed to credit risk in the fixed income portfolio, the following tables disclose 
aggregate market value, by major credit quality rating category: 

June 30, 2010
(000's) Aaa Aa A P1
U.S. Treasury bills $ 8,466,110      $ —  $ —  $ —    
U.S. Treasury notes 2,204,190      —  —  —    
Federal Home Loan 

Bank Notes 142,607         —  —  —    
Certificates of deposit —  —  —  448,000    
Commercial paper —  —  —  1,225,068    
Corporate Obligations 25,416  59,207  122,177  —    
Canadian government/

province obligations —  50,107  —  374,771    
$ 10,838,323  $ 109,314  $ 122,177  $ 2,047,839    

Moody’s rating (1)
(000's)

 

 

(1) Short-term ratings (e.g. P-1, A-1, F1) are used for commercial paper and certificates of deposit. 
 



Division of Investment 
Department of the Treasury 

State of New Jersey 
Cash Management Fund 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
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3. Investments (continued) 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment. Council regulations provide that the maturities of corporate obligations must be 
twenty-five months or less. Certificates of deposits and bankers acceptances are limited to a term 
of one year or less. Commercial paper maturities cannot exceed 270 days. The maturity of 
repurchase agreements cannot exceed 30 days.  

All investments held in the portfolio at June 30, 2010 mature within one year, except for certain 
assets with a market value of $375 million which will mature within two years. 

4. Liabilities 

Liabilities as of June 30, 2010 and 2009 are comprised of the following: 

2010 2009
Administrative expenses $ 233,256   $ 221,336   

Reserve fund fee 239,464   225,743   
Due to participants 23,762   —   

$ 496,482   $ 447,079   
 

Due to participants represents cash received by the Fund after close of business which has not yet been 
invested nor credited to the participants’ accounts. 

5. Units Outstanding 

In accordance with State Investment Council Regulations, units of ownership in the Fund may be 
purchased or redeemed on any business day (excluding State holidays) at the unit cost or value of 
$1.00. Investment income and net realized gains and losses on investments are distributed daily 
in the form of additional whole units at the current day’s net asset value. Fractional units are 
included in the succeeding day’s distribution. 

The Fund values participants’ shares on an amortized cost basis. Specifically, the Fund 
distributes income to participants on a daily basis based on (1) realized investment gains and  



Division of Investment 
Department of the Treasury 

State of New Jersey 
Cash Management Fund 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
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5. Units Outstanding (continued) 

losses calculated on an amortized cost basis (and added to the Reserve Fund for the pro-rata 
portion of such gains attributable to “Other-than-State” participants), (2) interest income based 
on stated rates, (3) amortization of discounts and premiums on a straight-line basis and 
(4) administrative and reserve fund fees charged only to “Other-than-State” participants. 

As of June 30, 2010 and 2009, there were 13,127,038,971 and 14,563,319,447 units outstanding 
at a fair value per unit of $.99999999993 and $.9999998748, respectively. 

6. Net Assets 

Net assets as of June 30, 2010 and 2009 consist of the following: 

2010 2009

State participants $ 8,575,092,353      $ 9,822,065,806      
“Other-than-State” participants 4,551,946,618    4,741,253,642      
Undistributed and net unrealized loss (1)                        (1,824)                   

$ 13,127,038,970    $ 14,563,317,624    

 

7. Reserve for Investment Losses and Administrative Expense Fund 

“Other-than-State” participants contribute one twentieth of one percent (0.05%) per year of the 
value of the aggregate units owned by them for the Administrative Expense Fund. This fund is 
used to reimburse the State of New Jersey for administrative and custodial fees of the Fund. 

In addition, “Other-than-State” participants contribute one twentieth of one percent (0.05%) per 
year of the value of the aggregate units owned by them to a Reserve Fund. These contributions 
are supplemented by the proportionate share of “Other-than-State” participants in any gain on 
investment transactions realized in the Fund. State Investment Council Regulations provide that 
the Reserve Fund will be charged, to the extent that funds are available, with the proportionate 
share of the “Other-than-State” participants in (a) any loss occasioned by the bankruptcy of an 
issuer of an investment held by the Fund and (b) any loss realized upon the sale of an investment 
by the Fund. These amounts are reinvested and participate in the Fund. 



Division of Investment 
Department of the Treasury 

State of New Jersey 
Cash Management Fund 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
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7. Reserve for Investment Losses and Administrative Expense Fund (continued) 

During the fiscal years ended June 30, 2002 and June 30, 2006, the Reserve Fund was 
restructured pursuant to the State of New Jersey Appropriations Acts for fiscal years 2001-2002 
and 2005-2006. Pursuant to these restructuring plans, investments in the amount of $72 million 
and $12 million in fiscal 2002-2003 and 2006, respectively, were released to the General Fund of 
the State of New Jersey. As of June 30, 2002, the State of New Jersey obtained a financial 
guaranty insurance policy in the amount of $72 million, with a policy expiration date of 
December 1, 2012. The policy requires that a minimum of $13 million be held in the Reserve 
Fund and utilized prior to any drawing on the policy. The State of New Jersey obtained a second 
financial guaranty insurance policy as of June 30, 2007 in the amount of $12 million, with a 
policy expiration date of July 1, 2016. The second policy requires that a minimum of $16 million 
in cash and liquid investments be held in the Reserve Fund and utilized prior to any drawing on 
the policy. The State of New Jersey has agreed to reimburse the policy issuer for any amounts 
drawn under the policies within two years of the date of such drawing, subject to and dependent 
upon an appropriation being made by the Legislature. 

As of June 30, 2010, the cost basis of the amounts held as reserves for investment losses and 
administrative expenses, included in the accompanying financial statements, were $36,405,345 
and $2,111,390, respectively. As of June 30, 2009, the cost basis of the amounts held as reserves 
for investment losses and administrative expenses, included in the accompanying financial 
statements, were $33,842,662 and $2,175,992, respectively. 



  
 

Supplemental Schedule 
 



Principal Fair
Description amount value

United States Government Obligations:

U.S. Treasury Bills:
0.441% due July 1, 2010 $ 33,673,000          $ 33,673,000         
0.137% due July 1, 2010 100,000,000        100,000,000       
0.117% due July 1, 2010 45,000,000          45,000,000         
0.120% due July 8, 2010 80,000,000          79,998,134         
0.341% due July 15, 2010 165,000,000        164,978,151       
0.340% due July 15, 2010 70,000,000          69,992,352         
0.345% due July 15, 2010 90,000,000          89,990,167         
0.350% due July 15, 2010 40,000,000          39,995,630         
0.342% due July 15, 2010 39,018,000          39,013,737         
0.325% due July 15, 2010 55,000,000          54,993,991         
0.325% due July 15, 2010 50,000,000          49,994,537         
0.306% due July 15, 2010 55,000,000          54,993,991         
0.310% due July 15, 2010 200,000,000        199,978,148       
0.140% due July 15, 2010 100,000,000        99,989,074         
0.156% due July 15, 2010 70,000,000          69,992,352         
0.155% due July 15, 2010 23,181,000          23,178,467         
0.085% due July 15, 2010 4,162,000            4,161,545           
0.145% due July 22, 2010 25,000,000          24,997,770         
0.156% due July 22, 2010 172,000,000        171,984,656       
0.151% due July 22, 2010 100,000,000        99,991,079         
0.152% due July 29, 2010 220,000,000        219,974,216       
0.162% due July 29, 2010 130,000,000        129,984,764       
0.115% due July 29, 2010 48,700,000          48,694,292         
0.160% due August 5, 2010 35,000,000          34,994,529         
0.170% due August 5, 2010 5,003,000            5,002,218           
0.175% due August 5, 2010 45,000,000          44,992,966         
0.162% due August 5, 2010 50,000,000          49,992,184         
0.157% due August 5, 2010 179,000,000        178,972,019       
0.165% due August 12, 2010 70,000,000          69,987,669         
0.170% due August 12, 2010 100,000,000        99,982,384         
0.117% due August 12, 2010 90,000,000          89,984,146         
0.155% due August 12, 2010 75,000,000          74,986,788         
0.177% due August 19, 2010 120,200,000        120,173,322       
0.162% due August 19, 2010 200,000,000        199,955,610       
0.163% due August 19, 2010 100,000,000        99,977,805         
0.152% due August 19, 2010 108,446,000        108,421,930       
0.137% due August 19, 2010 5,607,000            5,605,756           
0.410% due August 26, 2010 56,000,000          55,981,991         
0.280% due August 26, 2010 45,000,000          44,985,528         
0.281% due August 26, 2010 20,724,000          20,717,335         
0.303% due August 26, 2010 40,000,000          39,987,136         
0.177% due August 26, 2010 43,000,000          42,986,172         
0.177% due August 26, 2010 34,512,000          34,500,901         
0.195% due August 26, 2010 21,391,000          21,384,121         
0.167% due August 26, 2010 40,000,000          39,987,136         

Portfolio of Investments

June 30, 2010

Division of Investment
Department of the Treasury

State of New Jersey
Cash Management Fund
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Principal Fair
Description amount value

Portfolio of Investments

June 30, 2010

Division of Investment
Department of the Treasury

State of New Jersey
Cash Management Fund

0.167% due August 26, 2010 $ 8,951,000            $ 8,948,121           
0.171% due August 26, 2010 200,000,000        199,935,682       
0.160% due August 26, 2010 7,247,000            7,244,669           
0.160% due August 26, 2010 35,000,000          34,988,744         
0.160% due August 26, 2010 70,000,000          69,977,489         
0.162% due August 26, 2010 20,000,000          19,993,568         
0.161% due August 26, 2010 45,000,000          44,985,528         
0.130% due September 2, 2010 60,000,000          59,986,350         
0.152% due September 9, 2010 42,079,000          42,066,563         
0.160% due September 16, 2010 50,000,000          49,987,785         
0.105% due September 16, 2010 250,000,000        249,938,925       
0.115% due September 16, 2010 65,000,000          64,984,121         
0.121% due September 16, 2010 23,330,000          23,324,300         
0.391% due September 23, 2010 25,000,000          24,985,700         
0.375% due September 23, 2010 75,000,000          74,957,099         
0.347% due September 23, 2010 60,000,000          59,965,679         
0.322% due September 23, 2010 40,000,000          39,977,120         
0.176% due September 23, 2010 200,000,000        199,885,598       
0.105% due September 23, 2010 50,000,000          49,971,400         
0.115% due September 23, 2010 12,030,000          12,023,119         
0.180% due September 30, 2010 200,000,000        199,909,252       
0.190% due October 14, 2010 200,000,000        199,892,050       
0.195% due October 14, 2010 200,000,000        199,892,050       
0.190% due October 14, 2010 75,000,000          74,959,519         
0.170% due October 14, 2010 200,000,000        199,892,050       
0.192% due October 21, 2010 200,000,000        199,885,978       
0.175% due October 21, 2010 200,000,000        199,885,978       
0.178% due October 28, 2010 200,000,000        199,881,054       
0.182% due October 28, 2010 40,000,000          39,976,211         
0.185% due October 28, 2010 70,000,000          69,958,369         
0.196% due November 4, 2010 39,200,000          39,176,834         
0.196% due November 4, 2010 50,000,000          49,970,451         
0.180% due November 4, 2010 165,000,000        164,902,490       
0.128% due November 4, 2010 100,000,000        99,940,903         
0.120% due November 12, 2010 55,000,000          54,975,535         
0.145% due November 18, 2010 200,000,000        199,884,868       
0.145% due November 18, 2010 116,798,000        116,730,764       
0.152% due November 18, 2010 152,500,000        152,412,212       
0.155% due November 18, 2010 65,000,000          64,962,582         
0.162% due December 2, 2010 150,000,000        149,894,613       
0.165% due December 2, 2010 110,000,000        109,922,716       
0.166% due December 2, 2010 200,000,000        199,859,484       
0.171% due December 9, 2010 200,000,000        199,847,498       
0.157% due December 16, 2010 200,000,000        199,847,604       
0.171% due December 16, 2010 60,000,000          59,954,281         
0.177% due December 16, 2010 60,000,000          59,954,281         
0.195% due December 23, 2010 60,000,000          59,941,370         
0.205% due December 23, 2010 125,000,000        124,877,855       
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0.200% due December 23, 2010 $ 12,721,000          $ 12,708,570         
0.200% due December 23, 2010 25,000,000          24,975,571         

8,469,473,000 8,466,110,252

U.S. Treasury Notes:
2.375% due August 31, 2010 31,803,000          31,922,315         
2.000% due September 30, 2010 41,000,000          41,165,147         
2.000% due September 30, 2010 200,000,000        200,805,594       
2.000% due September 30, 2010 200,000,000        200,805,594       
2.000% due September 30, 2010 50,000,000          50,201,398         
1.250% due November 30, 2010 50,000,000          50,218,084         
0.875% due January 31, 2011 30,000,000          30,075,747         
0.875% due January 31, 2011 50,000,000          50,126,244         
0.875% due February 28, 2011 50,000,000          49,992,782         
0.875% due February 28, 2011 100,000,000        99,985,563         
0.875% due April 30, 2011 100,000,000        99,856,467         
0.875% due May 31, 2011 90,000,000          89,881,431         
0.875% due May 31, 2011 50,000,000          49,934,128         
0.875% due May 31, 2011 150,000,000        149,802,386       
0.875% due May 31, 2011 200,000,000        199,736,514       
1.125% due June 30, 2011 110,000,000        110,020,450       
1.125% due June 30, 2011 150,000,000        150,027,887       
1.125% due June 30, 2011 100,000,000        100,018,591       
1.125% due June 30, 2011 100,000,000        100,018,591       
1.000% due July 31, 2011 250,000,000        249,711,100       
1.000% due July 31, 2011 100,000,000        99,884,440         

2,202,803,000 2,204,190,453

Commercial Paper Interest:

Chevron Funding Co.:
0.160% due July 1, 2010 20,000,000          20,000,000         
0.140% due July 1, 2010 25,000,000          25,000,000         
0.110% due July 1, 2010 50,000,000          50,000,000         
0.090% due July 1, 2010 40,000,000          40,000,000         
0.140% due July 14, 2010 15,000,000          15,000,000         

General Electric Co.:
0.140% due July 30, 2010 100,000,000        100,000,000       
0.080% due July 16, 2010 100,000,000        100,000,000       

National Australia:
0.230% due July 19, 2010 32,000,000          32,000,000         
0.230% due July 22, 2010 50,000,000          50,000,000         
0.230% due July 23, 2010 40,000,000          40,000,000         

472,000,000 472,000,000
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Government of Canada Commerical Paper:

Government of Canada:
0.210% due September 23, 2010 $ 50,000,000          $ 49,975,500         
0.200% due October 4, 2010 50,000,000          49,973,611         
0.280% due October 13, 2010 85,000,000          84,931,244         
0.230% due October 14, 2010 50,000,000          49,966,458         
0.250% due October 18, 2010 50,000,000          49,962,153         
0.240% due October 20, 2010 50,000,000          49,963,000         

Ontario Province:
0.220% due July 6, 2010 40,000,000          39,998,778         

375,000,000 374,770,744

Government Agency Commerical Paper Discount:

Federal Home Loan:
0.153% due September 15, 2010 42,652,000          42,638,413         
0.150% due September 15, 2010 100,000,000        99,968,144         

142,652,000 142,606,557

Commercial Paper Discount:

AT & T Inc.:
0.190% due July 6, 2010 48,392,000          48,390,723         

Abbot laboratories:
0.180% due July 12, 2010 60,000,000          59,996,700         

Baker Hughes Inc.:
0.190% due July 7, 2010 24,500,000          24,499,224         

Chevron Funding:
0.075% due July 6, 2010 25,000,000          24,999,740         
0.075% due July 12, 2010 15,000,000          14,999,656         

Emerson Electric Co.:
0.210% due July 8, 2010 25,000,000          24,998,979         
0.210% due July 8, 2010 8,126,000            8,125,668           

JP Morgan Chase Co.:
0.250% due July 1, 2010 123,000,000        123,000,000       

Johnson & Johnson:
0.170% due August 5, 2010 58,272,000          58,262,369         

Merck Co. Inc.:
0.180% due July 21, 2010 15,700,000          15,698,430         

Microsoft Corp.:
0.140% due July 6, 2010 11,608,000          11,607,775         
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United Parcel Service:
0.100% due July 2, 2010 $ 48,500,000          $ 48,499,865         
0.120% due July 19, 2010 50,000,000          49,997,000         

Walmart Stores Inc.:
0.150% due July 2, 2010 60,000,000          59,999,750         
0.170% due July 12, 2010 20,000,000          19,998,961         
0.090% due July 19, 2010 100,000,000        99,995,500         
0.090% due July 20, 2010 60,000,000          59,997,150         

753,098,000 753,067,490

Corporate Obligations:

American Home:
6.950% due March 15, 2011 20,000,000          20,472,290         

Bank of America Corp.:
2.100% due April 30, 2012 25,000,000          25,416,096         

Coca Cola Co.:
5.750% due March 15, 2011 9,000,000            9,206,900           

Emerson Electric Co.:
7.125% due August 15, 2010 55,000,000          55,223,176         

Halliburton Co.:
5.500% due October 15, 2010 29,000,000          29,236,867         

Walmart Stores:
4.125% due July 1, 2010 50,000,000          50,000,000         

188,000,000 189,555,329

Certificates of Deposit:

Bank of Montreal:  
0.280% due July 1, 2010 79,000,000          79,000,000         
0.280% due July 19, 2010 30,000,000          30,000,000         

Bank of Nova Scotia:
0.140% due July 1, 2010 70,000,000          70,000,000         
0.140% due July 1, 2010 40,000,000          40,000,000         
0.140% due July 6, 2010 90,000,000          90,000,000         

Canadian Imperial:
0.340% due August 10, 2010 104,000,000        104,000,000       

Toronto Dominion:
0.250% due July 2, 2010 35,000,000          35,000,000         

448,000,000 448,000,000
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Finance Co. - Senior Debt:

Boeing Cap Corp.:
7.375% due September 27, 2010 $ 13,000,000          $ 13,187,073         
7.375% due September 27, 2010 4,000,000            4,057,561           

17,000,000          17,244,634         

Provinces of Canada Bonds:
3.125% due September 8, 2010 10,000,000          10,021,498         
3.125% due September 8, 2010 30,000,000          30,064,493         
3.125% due September 8, 2010 10,000,000          10,021,498         

50,000,000 50,107,489

Total $ 13,118,026,000 $ 13,117,652,948

Total fair value of investments $ 13,117,652,948 

Total cost of investments 13,126,141,430 

Net unrealized depreciation as of end of year $ (8,488,482)
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